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Sponsors of grant awards acknowledged in this issue include the following: 
 
 
State/County/City 
Adair County Extension District 
Adams, Adair, Union Decategorization 
City of Dubuque Housing 
Corner Counties Empowerment 
Creston Cluster Decategorization 
Helen LeBaron Hilton Fund 
Iowa Department of Agriculture and Land Stewardship 
Iowa Department of Human Services 
Iowa Department of Management 
Iowa Department of Natural Resources 
Iowa Department of Public Health 
Johnson County Empowerment 
Leopold Center for Sustainable Agriculture 
Mahaska County Empowerment 
Pottawattamie County Empowerment 
Scott County Kids – Decategorization 
 
Other/Public 
Auburn University 
Davenport Community School District 
Iowa City Community School District 
Johnson County Social Services 
Michigan State University 
North Carolina State University 
University of Illinois 
University of Kentucky 
University of Minnesota 
Wayne Community School District 
 
Commodity Group, Business, Other 

21st Century Rehabilitation 
Adams Community Economic Development Committee 
Aquila/Fairboard 
Ames Public Library Foundation 
Annie E. Casey Foundation 
Anytime Fitness 
Boone County Community Endowment Fund 
Cargill 
Community Corrections Improvement Association 
Community Education Foundation - Promise Partners 
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Community Foundation of Greater Dubuque 
Community Foundation of Osceola County 
Community Partnerships for Protecting Children 
eXtension Foundation 
Fitness Advantage/Edge 
General Financial Supply Co. 
Iowa 4-H Foundation 
Iowa Council of Foundations 
Iowa Pork Producers Association 
Iowa Sports Foundation 
Iowa Telecom 
Iowans for Social and Economic Development  
Johnson County Community Foundation 
Kool Kidz 
Krysilis of Nevada 
Lighten Up Iowa 
Lowery Charitable Trust/Foundation 
Lutheran Services in Iowa 
National Endowment for Financial Education 
Nodaway Valley Feeders 
Palo Alto County Gaming Development Corporation 
Prevent Child Abuse Iowa 
Senior College of Greater Des Moines 
Southern Iowa Forage and Livestock Committee 
Story County Medical Center 
Tyson Foods, Inc. 
United Action for Youth 
United Way of Mahaska County 
United Way of Story County 
W.K. Kellogg Foundation 
Wellmark Foundation 
Worth County Development Authority 
Youth and Shelter Services 

 
****************************** 

 
 

$1,066,745 for ISU EXTENSION TO AGRICULTURE AND NATURAL 
RESOURCES:   
 
J. Gordon Arbuckle, Lois Wright-Morton, and Jacqueline Comito.  $42,427 from 
Iowa Department of Natural Resources for Program Evaluation of the State 
Revolving Fund Loan Programs for Agricultural Best Practices. 
 
Jacqueline Comito.  $31,000 from Iowa Department of Agriculture and Land 
Stewardship for Iowa Learning Farm District Initiative Video Series. 
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Roger Ginder, Darren Jarboe, and Frayne Olson.  $15,204 from Leopold Center for 
Sustainable Agriculture for Producer Machinery and Labor Sharing Arrangements 
Workshops. 
 
Mark Gleason and Forrest Nutter.  $30,000 from University of Illinois for North 
Central Region Weather Working Group. 
 
Raymond Hansen.  $25,000 from Leopold Center for Sustainable Agriculture for 
Tunnels to Tables.   
 
Jay Harmon and Angela Rieck-Hinz.  $10,000 from Iowa Pork Producers 
Association for Matching Support for Development of a National Air Quality Self 
Assessment Tool (AQSAT) for Livestock Producers. 
 
Matthew Helmers, John Sawyer, and Antonio Mallarino.  $51,642 from Iowa 
Department of Agriculture and Land Stewardship for Impacts of Crop, Biomass 
Harvest Systems, and Nutrient Management of Yield and Subsurface Drainage 
Water Quality. 
 
Maynard Hogberg and Greg Palas.  $681,000 from North Carolina State University 
for Dairy Records Management System. 
 
Carol Pilcher.  $41,979 from Michigan State University for North Central IPM 
Center Evaluation. 
 
Marlin Rice and John VanDyk.  $26,398 from North Central Integrated Pest Management 
Center (University of Illinois) for North Central Extension Entomologists Working 
Group with Emphasis on Developing an Extension Journal of Integrated Pest 
Management.  
 
John Sawyer, Matthew Helmers, and Antonio Mallarino.  $88,850 from Iowa 
Department of Agriculture and Land Stewardship for Nitrogen Fertilization of 
Corn Grown with Cover Crops. 
 
John VanDyk.  $23,245 additional funding from North Carolina State University 
for Entomology Digital Library. 
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****************************** 
 
$101,000 for ISU EXTENSION COMMUNITY and ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT: 
 
Cornelia Flora.  $101,000 from W.K. Kellogg Foundation for Niche Meat Processor 
Assistance Network. 

 
 

****************************** 
 

$123,775 for ISU EXTENSION TO FAMILIES:  
 
Cynthia Needles Fletcher.  $35,537 from Ames Public Library Foundation for 
Smart Investing – The Times of Your Life.   
 
Lesia Oesterreich.  $26,200 from University of Kentucky for additional funding for 
CYFERnet Early Childhood Editorial Board. 
 
Lesia Oesterreich.  $30,000 from Iowa Department of Management for 
Environmental Rating Scale:  Training and Technical Assistance for Next Step 
Consultation. 
 
Barbara Woods.  $32,038 from University of Minnesota for CYFERnet Technology.   
 
 

****************************** 
 
$39,552 for ISU EXTENSION  4-H YOUTH DEVELOPMENT:   
 
Don Broshar and Judy McCarthy.  $2,700 from Youth and Shelter Services, $2,677 
from Lutheran Services in Iowa, $1,339 from Iowa Council of Foundations, $4,016 
from United Action for Youth, $1,339 from Community Education Foundation - 
Promise Partners, $1,339 from Community Corrections Improvement Association, 
$2,677 from Community Foundation of Greater Dubuque, $4,016 from Adair 
County Extension District, $2,677 from Wayne Community School District, and 
$1,172 from Kool Kidz for Local Support for Iowa AmeriCorps State of Promise 
Program.   
 
John C. Morris.  $15,600 from Auburn University for additional support for the 
Technology Specialist for the Army Youth Development Project. 
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****************************** 
 
 
SUMMARY BY PROGRAM AREA: 
 
Administered by: 
 
ISU Extension to Agriculture and Natural 
     Resources $1,066,745 
ISU Extension to Community and Economic 
     Development $101,000 
ISU Extension to Families $123,775 
ISU Extension to 4-H & Youth Development $39,552 
 

 

$607,720 for ISU EXTENSION COUNTY PROJECTS:   
 

Administered by: 
ISU (ISU)               $70,030 
County Extension (CE) $537,690 

 

 

$91,787 CENTRAL AREA   
 
Annette Brown.  $1,500 from Lowrey Charitable Foundation for 4-H Camps 
Project.  (CE) 
 
Nicole Bruce and David Andrews.  $2,000 from Wellmark Foundation, $1,000 from 
Story County Medical Center, $500 from 21st Century Rehabilitation, $250 from 
Iowa Telecom, $250 from Iowa Sports Foundation, $100 from General Financial 
Supply Co., $100 from United Way of Story County, $100 from Krysilis of Nevada, 
$250 from Anytime Fitness, and $100 from Fitness Advantage/Edge for Lighten 
Up Iowa – Get Fit Nevada.  (CE) 
 
Paulelda Gilbert.  $21,015 from various local sponsors for PROSPER Partnership – 
The Strengthening Families Program.  (CE) 
 
Paulelda Gilbert.  $500 from Lighten Up Iowa for Lighten Up Iowa-Webster 
County.  (CE) 
 
Sherry Glenn.  $6,374 from Senior College of Greater Des Moines for Support for 
Senior College of Greater Des Moines.  (ISU) 
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Deborah Van Arkel.  $3,000 from Prevent Child Abuse Iowa for Parent Education:  
Strengthening Families.  (CE) 
 
Margaret Van Ginkel and Sherry Glenn.  $45,418 additional funding from Iowa 
Department of Public Health for MCH 1-800 Healthy Families Teenline.  (ISU) 
 
Bryan Whaley.  $2,400 from Iowa 4-H Foundation for Youth Environmental 
Agriculture Days.  (CE) 
 
Rich Wrage and Joyce Patterson.  $930 from Lowery Charitable Trust for Safety 
and Education in Shooting Sports – Shelter.  (CE) 
 
Rich Wrage.  $6,000 from Boone County Community Endowment Fund for Madrid 
Merry Makers – North Horse Barn.  (CE) 
 
 
$76,310 NORTHEAST AREA    

 
Beverly Berna and Pat Thies.  $26,484 from City of Dubuque Housing for Housing 
and Financial Counseling.  (CE) 
 
Vanette Grover.  $3,300 from Iowa 4-H Foundation for Wisdom and Wellness 
Summer Program Elma & Lime Springs 4-H Track.  (CE) 
 
Dennis Johnson.  $5,825 from Worth County Development Authority for Worth 
County 4-H “Go Green Days.”  (CE) 
 
Dennis Johnson.  $23,993 from Worth County Development Authority for Worth 
County 4-H Beef and Dairy Barn Renovation Project.  (CE) 
 
Larry Tranel.  $16,708 from Leopold Center for Sustainable Agriculture for 
Sustainable Economic Development through Organic and Grazing Diary Farm 
Establishment and Transition.  (ISU) 
 
 
$16,412 NORTHWEST AREA    
 
Robert Behnkendorf, Julie Naig, Earl McAlexander, and Lisa Berkland.  $2,950 
from Palo Alto County Gaming Development Corporation for Palo Alto 
Mindstorm Robots.  (CE) 
 
Robert Behnkendorf and Julie Naig.  $900 from Palo Alto County Gaming 
Development Corporation for Palo Alto Clover Kids.  (CE) 
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Robert Behnkendorf and Julie Naig.  $3,000 from Palo Alto County Gaming 
Development Corporation for Palo Alto Baby Sitting Clinic.  (CE) 
 
Robert Behnkendorf and Julie Naig.  $4,500 from Palo Alto County Gaming 
Development Corporation for Palo Alto Farm Safety Education.  (CE) 
 
Al Grigg.  $3,500 from Community Foundation of Osceola County for Extension 
Office Relocation Project.  (CE) 
 
Dennis Molitor.  $562 from Iowa 4-H Foundation for Farm to Food Seminar.  (CE) 
 
Renee Sweers.  $1,000 from Helen LeBaron Hilton Fund for Family Fun in 
February.  (CE) 
 
 
$109,546 SOUTHEAST AREA     
 
Jennifer Best.  $4,000 from Davenport Community School District for Parent-
Partner Guides.  (CE) 
 
Jennifer Best.  $1,700 from Scott County Kids – Decategorization for Workplace 
Essentials.  (CE) 
 
Jennifer Best.  $4,700 from Scott County Kids – Decategorization for Stepping 
Stones Professional Development Training.  (CE) 
 
Jennifer Best.  $9,000 from Davenport Community School District for Pathways 
Out of School Time Project.  (CE) 
 
Jennifer Best.  $3,000 from Davenport Community School District for Stepping 
Stones.  (CE) 
 
Mary Crooks, Brian Dunn, and Jeri Leighton.  $3,740 from Mahaska County 
Empowerment for Environmental Rating Scale Training.  (CE) 
 
Mary Crooks, Gene Mohling, and Kristi Cooper.  $1,870 from Johnson County 
Empowerment for Environmental Rating Scale Training.  (CE) 
 
Scott Hansen, Gene Mohling, and Janet Martin.  $1,800 from Johnson County 
Community Foundation for School Buddies Program.  (CE) 
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Janet Martin and Gene Mohling.  $3,000 from Iowa City Community School 
District for School Enrichment.  (CE) 
 
Janet Martin, Linda Bigley, and Gene Mohling.  $6,000 from Cargill for a Cargill 
Project.  (CE) 
 
Janet Martin, Gene Mohling, and Dianna Colgan.  $4,000 from Iowa City 
Community School District for Clover Kids.  (CE) 
 
Janet Martin, Gene Mohling, and Dianna Colgan.  $750 from Iowa City 
Community School District for STEM.  (CE) 
 
Janet Martin and Gene Mohling.  $1,126 from Johnson County Social Services for a 
Johnson County Social Services Project.  (CE) 
 
Janet Martin, Jan Temple, and Gene Mohling.  $4,860 from Iowa Department of 
Public Health for Family Night Out.  (CE) 
 
Amy Ver Meer and Brian Dunn.  $15,000 from United Way of Mahaska County for 
United Way of Mahaska County 4-H Grant.  (CE) 
 
Robert Wells and Timothy Eggers (SW).  $45,000 from eXtension Foundation for 
Online Investor Education/FINRA.  (CE) 
 
 
$313,665 SOUTHWEST AREA      
 
Pat Anderson.  $8,100 from Corner Counties Empowerment for Color Me Healthy.  
(CE) 
 
Doug Doty.  $1,500 from Aquila/Fairboard for Aquila Trees Forever Community 
Program.  (CE) 
 
Sherry Ford.  $4,900 from Community Partnerships for Protecting Children for 
Community Scope and Scoop.  (CE) 
 
Deb Hall.  $10,248 from Creston Cluster Decategorization for PK-Middle School 
Positive Youth Development.  (CE) 
 
Mary Hughes.  $4,000 from Pottawattamie County Empowerment for Next Steps.  
(CE) 
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Mary Beth Kaufman.  $10,000 from Iowa Department of Human Services and 
Iowans for Social and Economic Development and $1,000 from Annie E. Casey 
Foundation and Iowans for Social and Economic Development for SW Iowa 
Making Connections – VITA Program.  (CE) 
 
Mary Beth Kaufman.  $2,000 from National Endowment for Financial Education 
for High School Financial Planning Program.  (CE) 
 
Chris Nelson.  $400 from Nodaway Valley Feeders for Carcass Data Collection.  
(CE) 
 
Chris Nelson.  $10,547 from Southern Iowa Forage and Livestock Committee for 
CRP Research and Demonstration Project.  (CE) 
 
Chris Nelson.  $1,974 from Adams, Adair, Union Decategorization and $1,200 from 
Adams County Kid Care Council for RISK Project.  (CE) 
 
Chris Nelson and Ray Reynolds.  $3,427 from Adams, Adair, Union 
Decategorization for Money Matters Program.  (CE) 
 
Chris Nelson.  $244,569 from Tyson Foods, Inc. and cattle producers, and $1,500 
from Adams Community Economic Development Committee for Adams County 
Steer Carcass Futurity.  (CE) 
 
Karen Pattison.  $1,770 from Iowa 4-H Foundation for Agriculture:  Road to the 
Future.  (CE) 
 
Joseph Sellers.  $1,530 from Leopold Center for Sustainable Agriculture for 
Grazing Prairie:  Improving Species Diversity while Maintaining Cattle and Goat 
Productivity and Resting Home Pastures.  (ISU) 
 
Sharon Wasteney.  $5,000 from Iowa 4-H Foundation for The Clear Solution.  (CE) 


